

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1644

**DENNIS G. KAINEN, GERALD F. RICHMAN,
JOHN L. (JIM) HAMPTON, DON L. HORN,
REBEKAH J. POSTON, and NORMAN DAVIS,**

Petitioners,

vs.

KATHERINE HARRIS, as
Secretary of State of the State of Florida,

Respondent.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS
(Expedited Consideration Sought)**

A Petition for Writ of Mandamus
Directed to a State Officer,
Invoking the Court's Original Jurisdiction

BRUCE ROGOW
BEVERLY A. POHL
BRUCE S. ROGOW, P.A.
Broward Financial Centre
500 East Broward Blvd., Ste. 1930
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33394
(954) 767-8909

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii	
CERTIFICATE OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE	v	
JURISDICTION	1	
FACTS	1	
NATURE OF RELIEF SOUGHT	5	
ARGUMENT	6	
THE BALLOT LANGUAGE CONTAINED IN THE 2000 AMENDMENTS TO § 101.161, FLORIDA STATUTES (S.B. 2104), REGARDING THE SELECTION AND RETENTION OF CIRCUIT AND COUNTY JUDGES, IS MISLEADING AND VIOLATES ARTICLE V, § 10 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AND SHOULD BE STRICKEN FROM THE NOVEMBER 7, 2000 BALLOT AND REPLACED WITH CONSTITUTIONAL BALLOT LANGUAGE		
A. THE COURT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS DISCRETIONARY MANDAMUS JURISDICTION		6
B. THE BALLOT LANGUAGE IS FALSE, AND FAILS TO GIVE “FAIR NOTICE”		7

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

	Page
C. THE REMEDY	11
1. Automatic Revival of the 1999 Statutory Ballot Language	11
2. Article V, § 10(b)(3)(a), Fla. Const., is Self-Executing	14
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19
 APPENDIX:	
A. Art. V, § 10, Fla. Const.	App. 1-2
B. § 101.161, Fla. Stat. (1999)	App. 3-4
C. § 101.161, Fla. Stat., <u>as amended</u> , 2000 Fla. Sess. Law Serv. Ch. 00-361, § 1 (S.B. 2104) (West)	App. 5-7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<u>Advisory Opinion to the Governor – 1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades)</u> , 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997)	16
<u>Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 2000 WL 963904 (Fla. 2000)	8
<u>Askew v. Firestone</u> , 421 So. 2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	8, 11
<u>B.H. v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 987 (Fla. 1994)	12
<u>Dickerson v. Stone</u> , 251 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 1971)	7
<u>Florida League of Cities v. Smith</u> , 607 So. 2d 397 (Fla. 1992)	1, 6
<u>Gray v. Bryant</u> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960)	14-16
<u>Moreau v. Lewis</u> , 648 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1995)	7
<u>Smith v. Smathers</u> , 372 So. 2d 427 (Fla. 1979)	12
<u>The Florida Senate v. Harris</u> , 750 So. 2d 626 (Fla. 1999)	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Art. V, § 3(b)(8), Fla. Const.	1
Art. V, § 10(b)(3)(a.), Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 11, Fla. Const.	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)

	Page
STATUTES	
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat. (1999)	3, 12, 13, 14
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat., <u>as amended</u> , 2000 Fla. Sess. Law Serv., Ch. 00-361, § 1 (S.B. 2104) (West)	1, 4, 5, 11, 13
FL Laws 1999, Ch. 99-355, § 10	2
Rule 9.030(a)(3), Fla.R.App.P.	1
 OTHER	
Staff Analysis of CS/HB 1955 (2000)	10
Uniform Rules of Procedure for Circuit Judicial Nominating Commissions,	
Section V	9
Section VI	9
Section VII	9
Section VIII	9
